
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Sue Efford 
01275 884244 
sue.efford@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Monday, 15 February 2021 

 
 
 
 

**Virtual Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Employment Committee – Tuesday, 23 February 2021, 9.00 am – Virtual Meeting 
via Teams 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee will take place as indicated above.  Councillors 
will be sent a Teams Meeting invitation to place the meeting in their Calendar and can then 
access the meeting from the link in that calendar item. 
 
Please Note that the business to be transacted at this meeting is exempt and not open to 
the press and public therefore the proceedings are not being livestreamed. 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the committee 

 
Councillors: 
 
Donald Davies (Chairman), Nigel Ashton, Mike Bell, Andy Cole, Ciaran Cronnelly, 
Wendy Griggs, Karin Haverson, Sandra Hearne and Roz Willis. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Public Participation (Standing Order 17 as amended by SO 5A)   

 
To receive written submissions from any person who wishes to address the 
Committee.  The Chairman will select the order of the matters to be received.  
 
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read 
out in five minutes (up to a maximum of 30 minutes). 
 
Requests and full statements must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda 
letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail the 
subject matter of the address. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 (Agenda Item 4)  (Pages 5 - 
6) 
 
10 February 2021, to approve as a correct record (attached) 
 

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels   
 
None 
 

6.   Exclusion of the press and public (Agenda Item 6)   
 
The Committee will be invited to pass the following resolution – 
 
“(1)  That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed – 
 

Page 2



 

 

“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of this Committee be 
invited to remain.” 
 

7.   Interviews for Director of Adult Social Services post (exempt item) (Agenda 
Item 7)  (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
The Committee will conduct formal interviews with the shortlisted candidates. 
Job pack attached.  Exempt applications/CVs to follow. 
 

8.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)   
 
Any item of business which the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified in the Minutes).  For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the 
following question must be addressed:  
 
“What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the next 
meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to rule 
that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered urgent 
within the statutory provisions. 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Employment Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, 
the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Employment 
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 

Page 3



 

 

do so, as directed by the Chairman. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 

Page 4



1  
Sue Efford 01275 884244 emp minutes 100221 

 
 

 
Minutes 
of the Virtual Meeting of the 

Employment Committee 
Tuesday, 10th February 2021 
Held via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  11.45 am Meeting Concluded:   2.41 pm 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Donald Davies (Chairman) 
 
P Nigel Ashton 
A Mike Bell 
P Ashley Cartman (substitute for Mike Bell) 
P Andy Cole 
P Ciaran Cronnelly 
P Wendy Griggs 
P Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
P Roz Willis 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Walker (Chief Executive), Nick Brain (Assistant Director, 
Governance and Monitoring Officer), Su’ Turner (Head of People Services), Sue 
Efford (Corporate Services) (part) 
 
EMP 
5  

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
 None 
 
EMP 
6  

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 (Agenda Item 4) 

Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
EMP 
7  

Exclusion of the press and public (Agenda Item 6) 

Resolved: that the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, 
the Chief Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the ground that its consideration will involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2  
Sue Efford 01275 884244 emp minutes 100221 

EMP 

8  

Interviews for Director of Corporate Services Post (Agenda item 7) 

 

The Chief Executive updated members on the selection process and 
provided feedback from the various sessions with the candidates.   

____________________________________ 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.20 pm and reconvened at 12.50 pm.   

____________________________________ 
 
The Committee then interviewed the shortlisted candidate.  

 
 Resolved:  
 
 (1) that the post of Director of Corporate Services be offered to Amy Webb 

with salary scale point and commencement date and terms being finalised by 
the Chief Executive; and 

 
 (2) that the Head of People Services be authorised to make all the 

necessary arrangements. 
 
 
Verbal updates on current recruitments 
 
The Chief Executive provided members of the committee with an update on 
the Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) recruitment which was currently 
progressing, informing members that seven applications had been received 
and were being assessed for technical shortlisting later in the day. Committee 
members would be updated later in the week, following the shortlisting process 
and confirmation from candidates. It was confirmed that the process used in 
respect of the Director of Corporate Services post was a good one and would 
be followed for the DASS post with some modifications. The Chief Executive 
asked that any committee members who wished to take a role in the stage 1 
part of the process for the DASS post advise her accordingly. 
 
The Chief Executive also updated the committee on the Head of Education 
vacancy. Following views from external parties as to the level of the post and 
the nature of the role the Director of Children’s Services had recommended 
that the post be a full time role (rather than term time only) and at Assistant 
Director level rather than head of service. It was considered that these 
changes (with a difference in grade of only one grade at a cost of circa 
£25,000, which is included in the proposed MTFP) would attract a better field 
of candidates and better address current priorities around issues relating to 
LJAR and SEND amongst others. The Chief Executive after discussion with 
the Leader and Executive portfolio holder was minded to support this proposal, 
subject to MTFP approval of the budget addition, and implement this 
recommendation. The committee supported the Chief Executive in this 
decision. 

 
 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

Page 6



Director of  
Adult Social Services
Job reference: ADIR0001 
Closing date: Noon Friday 5th February 2021
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Dear Applicant

Director of Adult Social Services

Thank you for expressing an interest in the post of Director of Adult Social Services at North Somerset 
Council, a unitary authority recognised as one of the top performing councils nationally with a reputation 
for innovation and efficiency.

The North Somerset area is an attractive place to live and work, with outstanding schools and excellent 
road and rail links to Bristol, Bath, London etc.

This is a vital role in our organisation. The successful candidate will be a key member of my Corporate 
Leadership Team. There are strong foundations already in place but we also recognise that there is much 
still much to be done to ensure our services and our partnerships are effective, efficient and focused on 
service user needs. 

You will lead a high performing service, ensuring we continue to meet the demands of providing services 
and packages of care to our vulnerable residents and to lead the transformation of the service to deliver 
the council’s new corporate plan.

You will have significant experience of working at a senior level in Adult Services and have the vision, 
skills, experience, drive and determination to make a difference.

We plan to interview shortlisted applicants on Monday 22 and Tuesday 23 February 2021. 

If you are up for the challenge and you have the ability and experience to succeed in this role, you will 
find North Somerset Council an exciting place to work and live. 

Thank you for your interest. 

Yours sincerely

Jo Walker
Chief Executive

Introduction

2
Page 8



Checklist for completing your application form

 ● Before you complete your application form, 
make sure you’ve read and understood the 
guidance notes.

 ●  If you need help filling in the application form, 
or need this information in an alternative 
format, for example large font or braille, please 
call us on 01275 888 788 (office hours).

 ● There will be a short application form to 
complete which you will need to submit with 
your CV.

 ● You must return your application form before 
the closing date – no applications will be 
considered after this time.

 ●  Complete your application online via 
www.n-somerset.gov.uk/jobs or email it to us at 
human.resources@n-somerset.gov.uk 

 ●  The closing date for applications is Noon on 
Friday 5th February 2021. Interviews are 
scheduled for Monday 22 and Tuesday 23 
February 2021.

 ●  If you have any questions or would like an 
informal discussion about the role, you can call 
Su Turner, Head of People Services on 01934 
634 783.

Introduction

3
Page 9



For more information and to apply, visit: www.n-somerset.gov.uk/jobs

30
24

6 
01

21

Director of Adult Social Services 
Salary Range £116,796 to £133,512 

This is an exciting opportunity to work for a top 
performing unitary authority with a reputation for 
innovation and efficiency.

Following an internal re-alignment splitting 
Children’s and Adults, North Somerset Council is 
looking to appoint a new Director of Adult Social 
Services.  We are looking for someone with the 
determination, skills and experience to make a 
real difference to service delivery and improve 
outcomes for our vulnerable adults.

If you have extensive experience of leading and 
managing adult social care services and a proven 
ability to innovate and lead transformation, 
motivating and empowering staff to effectively 
manage demand and modernise services and 
packages of care, we would welcome your 
application for this role.

The successful candidate will have imagination, 
flair and bring new ideas and a proven track    
record to help drive forward our transformation 
program. You will have significant experience of 
working in a senior level in Adult Services and be 
a confident leader who is capable of managing 
complex and challenging issues.

You will also bring a wealth of experience and 
skills to continue our strong partnership working 
and a real commitment and motivation for the 
opportunities and challenges ahead.

If you would like to discuss the role informally, 
please contact Jo Walker, Chief Executive Officer, 
jo.walker@n-somerset.gov.uk or Su Turner,  
Head of People Services on 01934 634783  
su.turner@n-somerset.gov.uk. 

Job reference: ADIR0001
Closing date:  
Noon on Friday 5th February 2021
Interview dates:  
Monday 22nd and Tuesday 23rd February 2021

The job

4
Page 10



Directorate: Adult Social Services

Division: Directorate Leadership Team

Job title:  Director of Adult Social Services (DASS)

Grade:  JM12

Reports to:  Chief Executive 

1.  Job Purpose
To provide leadership to the Adult Social Services 
Directorate and to a range of external agencies 
and partners to ensure the delivery of high quality 
services and positive outcomes in North Somerset.  
To develop and implement effective policy and 
strategy on all matters relating to Adult Social 
Services and those that are Care Act compliant. 
Ensure that the Council’s statutory duties in respect 
of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards and the Mental 
Health Act are met and vulnerable people are 
safeguarded.   To lead or support as appropriate 
programmes delivering the integration of health 
and social care and on aspects of housing.  

To contribute to the achievement of the council’s 
aims, priorities and policy objectives and the 
strategic leadership of the authority as a member 
of the Corporate Leadership Team. To lead the 
effective working of the council as a corporate 
organisation, including the services within the 
Directorate.   To operate in a collaborative and 
corporate manner. To work effectively with senior 
members, including provision of strategic advice as 
required. 

2.  Context 
This role is accountable for the development and 
performance of Adult Social Services. The post 
holder will provide a clear, decisive, fiscally 
responsible strategy for Adult Social Services and 
ensure that effective mechanisms are in place for 
setting and m
[...]
r Agency 
Employer Checking Service.

7. An Immigration Status Document issued by the 
Home Office, Border and Immigration Agency 
or UK Border Agency to the holder with an 
endorsement indicating that the person named 
in it can stay in the United Kingdom, and is 
allowed to do the type of work in question, 
when produced in combination with an official 
document giving the person’s permanent 
National Insurance Number and their name 
issued by a Government agency or a previous 
employer.

8. A letter issued by the Home Office, Border 
and Immigration Agency or UK Border 
Agency to the holder or the employer or 
prospective employer, which indicates that 
the person named in it can stay in the United 
Kingdom and is allowed to do the work in 
question when produced in combination 
with an official document giving the person’s 
permanent National Insurance Number and 
their name issued by a Government agency or 
a previous employer.

Information for applicants

23
Page 29



Information about all council services is available in other 
formats on request.

Publications, leaflets, strategies and other documents are all 
available in large print, audio, easy read and other formats.

Downloadable documents from our website can also be made 
available as plain text files and emailed to you.

Help is also available for people who require council information 
in languages other than English.

To request information in an alternative format please call  
01275 888 788 or email human.resources@n-somerset.gov.uk

30
24

6 
01

21

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 (Agenda Item 4)
	7 Interviews for Director of Adult Social Services post (exempt item) (Agenda Item 7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EMP minutes 230221 

Minutes 
of the Virtual Meeting of 

The Employment Committee 
Tuesday, 23 February 2021 
Virtual Meeting via Teams 
 
Meeting Commenced: 9.00 am Meeting Concluded: 12.55 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

Donald Davies (Chairman) 
 
 
Nigel Ashton 
Mike Bell 
Andy Cole 
Ciaran Cronnelly 
Wendy Griggs 
Karin Haverson 
Sandra Hearne 
Roz Willis 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Walker (Chief Executive), Nicholas Brain (Assistant Director 
Governance & Monitoring Officer), Su Turner (Service Manager - Corporate HR) and Sue 
Efford (Committee and Support Services Manager) (part) 
 
 
EMP
9 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None 
 

EMP
10 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

EMP
11 

Exclusion of the press and public (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Resolved: that the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the 
Chief Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
ground that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



2 
 

Sue Efford,  01275 884244 EMP minutes 230221 
 

EMP
12 

Interviews for Director of Adult Social Services post (exempt item) (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
The Chief Executive updated members on the selection process and provided 
feedback from the various sessions with the candidates.   
____________________________________ 
 
The meeting adjourned at 9.30 am and reconvened at 9.55 am.   
____________________________________ 
 
The Committee then interviewed the two shortlisted candidates.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) that the post of Director of Adult Social Services be offered to Hayley 
Verrico with salary scale point and commencement date and terms being finalised 
by the Chief Executive; and 
 
(2) that the Head of People Services be authorised to make all the necessary 
arrangements. 
 
 
The Chief Executive updated the committee on other structure changes and 
consultations and the processes for consideration of the assistant director post 
within adult services. 
 
 
 
                                                           ________________________________ 
 
                                                                       Chairman 
 
                                                 ________________________________ 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


